The following table provides a sensitivity analysis of the effects of changes in the relevant risk
factors to which the Company is exposed. Such analysis considers only instruments that are
not designated for hedge accounting.

Notes to quarterly information
September 30, 2016
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

56 of 74

(a) The sensitivity analysis of variations in interest curves considers the effects of an increase

or decrease of 25bps and 50bps (basis points) in the pricing curve of the derivative
instruments. The exposure to rates refers exclusively to variations in the Interbank
Deposit (DI) curve and foreign exchange coupons.

(e) Derivative financial instruments

The Company opted for hedge accounting to recognize part of its derivative financial
instruments. Instruments elected were sugar, ethanol and foreign currency (US dollar)
derivatives, which cover sales of the 2016/2017 and 2017/2018 crops, and were designated
as cash flow hedge of highly probable forecast transactions (future sales).

Probable

scenarios - 5%

Possible

scenarios - 25%

Possible

scenarios - 50%

Cash and cash equivalents

 Decrease in

exchange rate -

R$/US$  5,415   27,075   54,149

Trade accounts receivable

 Decrease in

exchange rate -

R$/US$  1,632   8,162   16,325

Borrowings

 Increase in

exchange rate -

R$/US$  (14,462)   (72,308)   (144,616)

Derivative financial instruments

Non-Deliverable Forwards (NDF)

 Increase in future

price of

commodities  (2,034)   (10,170)   (20,340)

Future price (sugar and ethanol)

 Increase in future

price of

commodities  (8)   (38)   (77)

Swap contracts (a)

 Decrease in

exchange rate -

R$/US - and

increase in

interest curve  (368)   (564)   (891)

Net exposure (9,825)   (47,843)   (95,450)

Impacts on P&L

Risk factorConsolidated

Notes to quarterly information
September 30, 2016
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

57 of 74

In addition, the Company elected to use nonderivative financial instruments - debts - in
foreign currency (US dollar), which cover foreign currency risks of crops from 2016/2017 to
2020/2021.

In order to apply hedge accounting, prospective tests were carried out to verify effectiveness.
These tests showed that the hedge-designated instruments qualify as highly effective hedges
against the effects of price fluctuations on the value of future sales.

In the case of foreign exchange hedges, the derivatives were designated as a cash flow hedge
in respect of future sales in foreign currency. These hedges are carried out upon contracting